No. 11, S.]

[Published April 3, 1891.

## CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 202, laws of 1887, entitled "An act to provide for the appointment and duties of the register of probate of Winnebago county," and also to repeal chapter 214 of the laws of 1889, entitled "An act to provide a salary for the register of probate of Winnebago county," and to provide for the election, duties and salary of the register of probate for Winnebago county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be in Winnebago Register of county an officer of the county court of said nebago county, county, whose official title shall be "register of election of. probate," who shall be elected on the first Tuesday in April, 1891, and who shall hold his office until the first Monday in January, 1893; the said register of probate, after said first election, to be elected at the same time and in the same manner as other county officers; his term of office to commence on the first Monday of January next succeeding his election, and to continue for two years. The said register of probate shall take the oath of office prescribed by the constitution, and shall give a bond in the sum of two thousand dollars, approved by the county judge, with conditions substantially in the form required in the bond of the clerk of the circuit court, which oath and bond shall be filed and kept in the same manner as the oath and bonds of the clerk of the circuit court of said county.

SECTION 2. The said register of probate shall be salary. allowed and paid a yearly salary of twelve hundred dollars, which shall be paid from the county treasury of said county in the same manner as the salaries of other county officers; the same shall be in full compensation for all the duties of said office, and no fees of office or other compensation shall be received by said register of pro-

bate.

Powers and

SECTION 3. The register of probate in said county shall have the care and custody of all books, files, papers and records of the said county court in probate. He shall file all papers and make all such entries and records of the papers and proceedings in said court as are required by law and the rules and practice of said court. He shall issue all letters, warrants, citations and processes which may be ordered or directed by said court, attested in the name of the judge, and sealed with the seal of said court. He may administer oaths in all matters pending in or to be presented to said court, and give under the seal of said court certified copies of all documents, papers or records in his custody as such officer to any person entitled thereto. Said register of probate to hold no other other office while he is register of probate.

Repeals chapter 202 laws of 1887, and chapter 214, laws of

SECTION 4. Chapter 202 of the laws of Wisconsin for 1887, and chapter 214 of the laws of Wisconsin for 1889, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. All acts or parts of acts, so far only as the same conflict or are inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1891.

No. 90, S.]

[Published April 3, 1891.

## CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of D. J. Foster, a justice of the peace within and for St. Croix county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts of D. J. Foster, justice of the peace, St. Croix Co., legalized.

SECTION 1. The acts, doings and proceedings of D. J. Foster as a justice of the peace within and for the county of St. Croix, in this state, since the 1st day of May, 1890, are hereby in all things